

IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, COIMBATORE.

Present: **Thiru. M. CHRISTOPHER, B.A., B.L.,**
I Additional District Judge, Coimbatore
Principal District Judge, Coimbatore.(FAC)

Monday, this the 19th day of March 2018.

TRANSFER ORIGINAL PETITION No. 348/2017

A.Sakthivel, S/o. Ayamperumal, Hindu, aged about 55 years, residing at Nachi anganan Thevar street, Ramanathapuram, Coimbatore – 641 045.

... Petitioner

/vs/

1. N. Rathinavel, S/o. Late. Nagappa Thjevar, Hindu, aged about 60 years, residing at 12 A, Maruthachala Thevar Street, Pankaja Mill Road, Coimbatore – 45.

2. N. Subramaniam, S/o. late. Nagappa Thjevar, Hindu, aged about 60 years, residing at No. 12A, Maruthachala Thevar Street, Pankaja Mill Road, Coimbatore – 45.

3. Bank of India, Rep. by its Branch Manager, Perur, Coimbatore – 641 010.

4. Saraswathi, W/o. M. Illango, Hindu, aged about 45 years, residing at Door No. A4, Avinashi Residency Company, Bharathi Colony, Peelamedu, Coimbatore – 04.

. ... Respondents

This petition is filed under Section 24 and r/w section 151 of CPC seeking the relief to transfer Appeal suit in A.S.77/2013 pending on the file of II Additional Subordinate Judge, Coimbatore to any other Subordinate Court, having same jurisdiction.

This petition is coming on 13.02.2018 for final hearing before this Court in the presence of **Tvl. G. Vinod, Boobathy,** Advocates for the petitioner, and **Thiru. R. Balasubramanian,** , Advocate for the 1st & 2nd respondents, **Thiru. R.V. Gurunathan,** Advocate for the 3rd respondent and **Thiru. M. Ruthrasekar,** Advocate for the 4th respondent and upon hearing both side arguments, perusing

1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed;
2. that the appeal suit in A.S. No. 77/2013 pending on the file of II Additional Subordinate Judge, Coimbatore be and the same is hereby ordered to be withdrawn and the same is hereby transferred to the file of the III Additional Subordinate Judge, Coimbatore.
3. that there be no costs in this petition.

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR THE PETITIONER'S SIDE :

NIL

FOR THE RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

WEB COPY

Given under my hand and seal of this Court, this the 19th day of March 2018.

Sd/- M. CHRISTOPHER,
I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE,
COIMBATORE(FAC).

Copy to:

The II Additional Subordinate Judge, Coimbatore.
The III Additional Subordinate Judge, Coimbatore.

Final Order Copy in

Tr O P No. 348/2017